

No. 15-777

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.,  
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., AND  
SAMSUNG TELECOMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

APPLE, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF BSA | THE SOFTWARE ALLIANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY**

---

JEFFREY J. VANDAM  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 S. Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60606*  
*(312) 782-0600*

ANDREW PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
Design Patents Are Essential To Maintain An Innovative Software Industry—And Therefore Should Receive Appropriate Legal Protection. ....	3
A. The Software Industry Is A Key Engine Of America’s Economic Growth. ....	3
1. Software is a critical contributor to the U.S. economy.....	4
2. Protection of software inventions against infringement is critical to continued economic growth.....	7
B. Design Patents Provide Important Legal Protection For Software. ....	9
1. Design patents play an important role in protecting software innovations. ....	11
2. Design patents provide protections for software that complement other forms of intellectual property and, in combination, properly incentivize innovation. ....	17
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bayer Co. v. United Drug Co.</i> , 272 F. 505 (S.D.N.Y. 1921) .....	21
<i>Clicks Billiards, Inc. v. Sixshooters, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>King-Seeley Thermos Co. v.</i> <i>Aladdin Indus., Inc.</i> , 321 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	21
<i>Kohler Co. v. Moen Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	18, 19
<i>Millennium Labs., Inc. v. Ameritox, Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Pac. Coast Marine Windshields Ltd. v.</i> <i>Malibu Boats, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 694 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Richardson v. Stanley Works, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Sid &amp; Marty Krofft Television Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 562 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1977).....	19
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	18
35 U.S.C. § 173 .....	21
35 U.S.C. § 289(1).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
60 Fed. Reg. 52,170-01 (1995).....	12
61 Fed. Reg. 11,380-03 (1996).....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition (4th ed. 1996) .....	18
Peter Andén et al., <i>The Perils of Ignoring Software Development</i> , McKinsey Quarterly (February 2015) .....	7
Scott Andes & Mark Muro, <i>Software: America’s Hidden Manufacturing Advantage</i> , Brookings Institution: The Avenue (Feb. 25, 2014) .....	7
Robert D. Atkinson & Andrew S. McKay, Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (ITIF), Digital Prosperity: Understanding the Economic Benefits of the Information Technology Revolution (2007) .....	7
Barton Beebe, <i>Intellectual Property Law and the Sumptuary Code</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 809 (2010).....	16, 17
The Boston Consulting Group, <i>The Great Software Transformation</i> (2013), <a href="http://goo.gl/ftyEz0">http://goo.gl/ftyEz0</a> .....	6, 7
Sarah Burstein, <i>Moving Beyond the Standard Criticisms of Design Patents</i> , 17 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 305 (2013).....	21
Julie E. Cohen & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Patent Scope and Innovation in the Software Industry</i> , 89 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2001) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jason J. Du Mont & Mark D. Janis, <i>The Origins of American Design Patent Protection</i> , 88 Ind. L.J. 837 (2013) .....	22
Jason J. Du Mont & Mark D. Janis, <i>Virtual Designs</i> , 17 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 107 (2013).....	14
Victoria Espinel, BSA President and CEO, Testimony before the United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary (Sept. 16, 2015) .....	5
Martin Goetz, <i>Misconceptions About Software Patents</i> , Forbes (Mar. 12, 2013).....	8
Richard S. Gruner, <i>Better Living Through Software: Promoting Information Processing Advances Through Patent Incentives</i> , 74 St. John’s L. Rev. 977 (2000) .....	9
Thomas B. Hudson, <i>A Brief History of the Development of Design Patent Protection in the United States</i> , 30 J. Pat. Off. Soc’y 380 (1948) ...	11
Barry Jaruzelski <i>et al.</i> , <i>Global Innovation 1000: Innovation’s New World Order, Strategy and Business</i> (Winter 2015) .....	4, 5
David Kappos, <i>An Examination of Software Patents</i> (Nov. 20, 2012).....	3, 8
Daniel J. Kluth & Steven W. Lundberg, <i>Design Patents: A New Form of Intellectual Property Protection for Computer Software</i> , 70 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc’y 847 (1988) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
David Leason, <i>Design Patent Protection for Animated Computer-Generated Icons</i> , 91 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc’y 580 (2009).....	13
Ronald J. Mann & Thomas W. Sager, <i>Patents, Venture Capital, and Software Start-Ups</i> , 36 Res. Pol’y 193 (2007) .....	9
Timothy W. Menasco, <i>Electronics Cos. Shouldn’t Shy Away from Design Patents</i> (Sept. 18, 2015) .....	13
Santanu Kumar Misra & Amitava Ray, <i>Integrated AHP-TOPSIS Model for Software Selection Under Multi-criteria Perspective, in Driving the Economy Through Innovation and Entrepreneurship</i> 879 (2013) .....	6
Nat’l Sci. Bd., <i>Science &amp; Engineering Indicators</i> (2016) .....	5
Powering the Digital Economy: A Trade Agenda to Drive Growth (2014).....	6
PwC Technology Institute, PwC Global <i>100 Software Leaders</i> (March 2014) .....	4, 7
Michael Risch, <i>Functionality and Graphical User Interface Design Patents</i> , 17 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 53 (2013) .....	19
Maulin Shah, <i>Software Patents Are Resilient in the Wake of Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank, PatentVue</i> (Sept. 9, 2015).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Robert J. Shapiro, <i>The U.S. Software Industry: An Engine for Economic Growth and Development</i> , SIIA White Paper (2014).....	6
Standing Committee on the Law of Trademarks, Industrial Design, and Geographical Indications, World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO), <i>Proposal by the Delegations of the United States of America and Japan</i> (Apr. 11, 2016).....	14
Rachel Stigler, <i>Ooey GUI: The Messy Protection of Graphical User Interfaces</i> , 12 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 215 (2014)...	15, 17, 20
